

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Mustafa Askia Raheem,
Petitioner,

v.

GDCP Warden,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General
Beth A. Burton
Deputy Attorney General
Sabrina D. Graham
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 694-7975
sgraham@law.ga.gov
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Opinions Below.....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement	3
A. Facts of the Crimes	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
1. Trial Proceedings	5
a. Mental Health Investigation.....	5
b. Raheem’s Competency	10
c. Guilt Phase	10
d. Sentencing Phase.....	13
2. Direct Appeal Proceedings.....	18
3. State Habeas Proceedings	18
4. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	22
Reasons for Denying the Petition	26
I. The court of appeals’ decision is not in conflict with this Court’s precedent nor does it conflict with any other court of appeals.	26
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s standard for determining whether an evidentiary hearing is required for a substantive competency claim is not in conflict with any other court.	26
B. The court of appeals used the correct standard of review on appeal, which does not conflict with any other court.	29
C. The decision below is correct.	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. Raheem’s prosecutorial misconduct claim was denied on adequate and independent state law grounds and does not warrant certiorari review.....	36
Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Wainwright</i> , 764 F.2d 1356 (11th Cir. 1985)	27, 28
<i>Black v. Hardin</i> , 336 S.E.2d 754 (1985)	37
<i>Bruce v. Estelle</i> , 483 F.2d 1031 (5th Cir. 1973)	27
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	37
<i>Deere v. Woodford</i> , 339 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2003)	28, 31
<i>Demosthenes v. Baal</i> , 495 U.S. 731, 110 S. Ct. 2223 (1990)	30
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402, 80 S. Ct. 788 (1960)	2, 26, 33
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255, 109 S. Ct. 1038 (1989)	37
<i>James v. Singletary</i> , 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Lawrence v. Sec’y Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 700 F.3d 464 (11th Cir. 2012)	2, 27
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 375, 86 S. Ct. 836 (1966)	26, 29
<i>Raheem v. Hall</i> , 563 U.S. 1010, 131 S. Ct. 2905 (2011)	22
<i>Raheem v. State</i> , 560 S.E.2d 680 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sena v. N.M. State Prison</i> , 109 F.3d 652 (10th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Speedy v. Wyrick</i> , 702 F.2d 723 (8th Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984)	39
<i>White v. Estelle</i> , 459 U.S. 1118, 103 S. Ct. 757 (1983)	33, 34
<i>Zapata v. Estelle</i> , 588 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1979)	27
Statutes	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act	3
O.C.G.A. § 9-14-48	37
